Dodge.

the first Monday in May and the second Monday in November. The first week of each term shall be devoted exclusively to cases triable by the court only. In the county of Dodge, on the first Tuesday in June and the first Tuesday in December, and special terms shall be held on the first Tuesday in each month, except the months of June and December; but no issues of facts or appeals shall be heard or tried at such special terms. In the county of Fond du Lac, on the

Fond du Lac.

Milwaukee.

second Monday in January, May and September, and special terms on the second Monday in April and October; but no issues of fact or appeals shall be tried at such special terms. In the county of Milwaukee, on the first Monday in January and February, the second Monday in March, the first Monday in May, June, September, October, November and December; but no jury shall be summoned for either of said terms, except for those appointed to be held on the second Monday in March and the first Monday in June, September and December. In the county of Winnebago, on the second Monday in February, May and October, and special terms shall be held on the first Monday in each month, except the months of February, May, July, August and October; but no issues of fact or appeals shall be heard or tried at such special terms. All the terms of such courts shall be held in the court

Winnebago.

house at the county seat of their respective counties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 48, S.]

[Published February 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT relating to police regulations in unincorporated villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority of town board.

SECTION 1. The town board of any town containing an unincorporated village, may, when in its discretion the public good requires, appoint not exceeding three policemen, one night watchman and one superintendent of police, and prescribe their duties and make by-laws for their government. And said policemen, night watchman and superintendent shall have the same powers as are now conferred by law upon constables.

The compensation of such policemen, compensation. SECTION 2. night watchman and superintendent of police shall be fixed by the town board, and be paid from the general fund of the town.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 43, S.]

[Published February 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to amend section one hundred and seventy-five of the revised statutes, relating to the powers of notaries public.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section one hundred and seventy-five Amendment. Section 1. of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "and," where it occurs in the fourth line thereof, and inserting after the word "take," in said line, the words "depositions and," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 175. Notaries public shall have power to demand acceptance Powers of of foreign and inland bills of exchange, and payment thereof, and payment of promissory notes, and may protest the same for non-acceptance or non-payment, may administer oaths, take depositions and acknowledgments of deeds, and perform such other duties as, by the law of nations, or according to commercial usage, may be exercised and performed by notaries public.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 49, S.]

[Published February 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to authorize the county board of supervisors of Kenosha county to issue and negotiate bonds for certain purposes therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of the County may issue \$20,000 in county of Kenosha is hereby authorized and empow- bonds. ered to issue and negotiate the bonds of said county of Kenosha for the principal sum of twenty thousand dol-